

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.



May 12, 2026

## **Consolidated Financial Results for the Nine Months** **Ended March 31, 2026 (Under Japanese GAAP)**

Company name: ULVAC, Inc.  
 Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange  
 Securities code: 6728  
 URL: <https://www.ulvac.co.jp/en>  
 Representative: Setsuo Iwashita, President and CEO  
 Inquiries: Daichi Harada, General Manager of IR Department, Administration HQ  
 Telephone: +81-467-89-2024  
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: —  
 Preparation of supplementary material on quarterly financial results: Yes  
 Holding of quarterly financial results briefing: Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Yen amounts are rounded to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

### **1. Consolidated financial results for the nine months ended March 31, 2026 (from July 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026)**

**(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)** (Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
Nine months ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
March 31, 2026	191,631	2.1	14,719	(29.1)	14,534	(34.3)	9,111	(30.5)
March 31, 2025	187,726	1.4	20,752	1.7	22,134	8.1	13,108	(1.4)

Note: Comprehensive income For the nine months ended March 31, 2026: ¥15,839 million [152.4%]  
 For the nine months ended March 31, 2025: ¥6,276 million [(63.3)%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Nine months ended	Yen	Yen
March 31, 2026	185.17	—
March 31, 2025	266.05	—

### **(2) Consolidated financial position**

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
March 31, 2026	390,851	237,007	58.8
June 30, 2025	375,062	231,080	59.6

Reference: Equity

As of March 31, 2026: ¥229,628 million  
 As of June 30, 2025: ¥223,465 million

## 2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended June 30, 2025	—	—	—	164.00	164.00
Fiscal year ending June 30, 2026	—	—	—		
Fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 (Forecast)				152.00	152.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced : Yes

## 3. Consolidated financial forecast for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 (from July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Fiscal year ending June 30, 2026	260,000	3.5	19,000	(28.4)	19,000	(33.6)	18,500	10.9	375.97

Note: Revisions to the earnings forecasts most recently announced : Yes

**\* Notes**

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period (changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): None

(2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: None

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement

(i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None

(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None

(iv) Restatement: None

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

(i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of March 31, 2026	49,355,938 shares
As of June 30, 2025	49,355,938 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of March 31, 2026	182,148 shares
As of June 30, 2025	112,648 shares

(iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Nine months ended March 31, 2026	49,205,457 shares
Nine months ended March 31, 2025	49,268,322 shares

**\* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters**

(Cautions on forward-looking statements, etc.)

The forward-looking statements, including the earnings forecasts shown in this document are based on information currently available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed to be reasonable. As such, they do not constitute guarantees by the Company of future performance. Actual performance and other results may differ materially from these forecasts due to various factors. Please refer to “(3) Explanation regarding consolidated earnings forecasts and other forward-looking statements” in “1. Qualitative information regarding financial results for the period” on page 4 of the attached material for the suppositions that form the assumptions for earnings forecasts and cautions concerning the use thereof.

## Attached Material

### Index

1. Qualitative information regarding financial for the period.....	2
(1) Explanation regarding operating results.....	2
(2) Explanation regarding financial position.....	4
(3) Explanation regarding consolidated earnings forecasts and other forward-looking statements.....	4
2. Quarterly consolidated financial statements and significant notes.....	5
(1) Quarterly consolidated balance sheet .....	5
(2) Quarterly consolidated statement of income and quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive Income .....	7
Quarterly consolidated statement of income(cumulative).....	7
Quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive income (cumulative).....	8
(3) Quarterly consolidated statement of cash flows .....	9
(4) Notes to consolidated interim financial statements.....	11
(Notes regarding going concern assumption) .....	11
(Notes regarding significant changes in shareholders' equity) .....	11
(Notes regarding segment information, etc.) .....	11
(Important Subsequent Events) .....	13
3. Supplemental Information .....	15
(1) Sales Results .....	15

## 1. Qualitative information regarding financial results for the period

### (1) Explanation regarding operating results

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	Nine months ended March 31, 2026	Year-on-year change rate
Orders received	163,915	236,185	44.1%
Net sales	187,726	191,631	2.1%
Operating profit	20,752	14,719	(29.1)%
Ordinary profit	22,134	14,534	(34.3)%
Profit attributable to owners of parent	13,108	9,111	(30.5)%

In the nine months ended March 31, 2026, the global economy was expected to remain on a moderate recovery track; however, uncertainty about the outlook increased amid volatile financial markets and developments in trade policies.

In the business environment surrounding our group, capital investment in the semiconductor industry was driven by advanced logic and next-generation memory, supported by the rapid adoption of generative AI. In addition, plans for new and expanded semiconductor fabs have progressed worldwide in response to geopolitical risks. In the electronics industry, while capital investment related to power devices showed signs of adjustment due to factors such as slower EV demand, technological innovation and capacity expansion investment for various electronic devices remained steady, supported by ongoing digitalization. In the flat panel display (FPD) industry, investment to increase panel size has been gaining momentum as the adoption of OLED in IT products expands. In addition, in the rare earth magnet field, investment aimed at diversifying supply chains has begun in earnest.

Under these circumstances, for the nine months ended March 31, 2026, orders received amounted to 236,185 million yen (up 72,270 million yen, or 44.1%, year on year) and net sales amounted to 191,631 million yen (up 3,905 million yen, or 2.1%, year on year). In terms of profit, operating profit was 14,719 million yen (down 6,032 million yen, or 29.1%, year on year), ordinary profit was 14,534 million yen (down 7,601 million yen, or 34.3%, year on year), and profit attributable to owners of parent was 9,111 million yen (down 3,996 million yen, or 30.5%, year on year).

Results by segment are as follows.

#### [Vacuum Equipment Business]

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	Nine months ended March 31, 2026	Year-on-year change rate
Orders received	126,001	191,644	52.1%
Net sales	150,061	150,005	(0.0)%
Operating profit	17,743	12,769	(28.0)%

Details for Vacuum Equipment Business by item are as follows.

Semiconductor and electronic device production equipment

In Semiconductor and Electronic Device Production Equipment, orders received exceeded the level in the same period of the previous fiscal year due to strong performance in logic, memory and advanced packaging. However, net sales were below the same period of the previous fiscal year, mainly reflecting a recoil from investment in power devices in Japan and China.

Display and energy-related production equipment

Orders received and net sales both exceeded the levels in the same period of the previous fiscal year, supported by capital investment and retrofit projects aimed at increasing OLED panel size.

Components

In the Components business, vacuum pumps, measuring instruments, power supplies and other products for semiconductor, electronics and consumer-related markets remained steady. Note that, from this fiscal year, leak testing equipment previously included in Components has been reclassified as General Industrial Equipment.

Industrial equipment

In the rare earth magnet field, high-performance magnet manufacturing equipment performed strongly as capital investment aimed at diversifying supply chains began in earnest. In addition, leak testing equipment for cooling systems used in air conditioners and AI servers remained steady. As a result, orders received and net sales both exceeded the levels in the same period of the previous fiscal year.

As a result, in the Vacuum Equipment Business, orders received amounted to 191,644 million yen, order backlogs were 144,780 million yen, net sales were 150,005 million yen, and operating profit was 12,769 million yen.

[Vacuum Application Business]

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	Nine months ended March 31, 2026	Year-on-year change rate
Orders received	37,914	44,541	17.5%
Net sales	37,665	41,626	10.5%
Operating profit	2,926	1,863	(36.3)%

Details for Vacuum Application Business by item are as follows.

Materials

Orders received and net sales both exceeded the levels in the same period of the previous fiscal year, supported by continued high operating rates at display and semiconductor/electronics-related plants.

Others

Orders received and net sales both exceeded the levels in the same period of the previous fiscal year, supported by contributions from surface analysis instruments and mask blanks for high-definition and high-performance displays.

As a result, in the Vacuum Application Business, orders received amounted to 44,541 million yen, order backlogs were 21,586 million yen, net sales were 41,626 million yen, and operating profit was 1,863 million yen.

## **(2) Explanation regarding financial position**

### **1) Assets, liabilities and net assets**

Financial position as of March 31, 2026 is as follows.

Total assets increased by 15,789 million yen from the end of the previous fiscal year. This was mainly due to increases of 7,905 million yen in inventories, 5,189 million yen in notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets, and 2,669 million yen in deferred tax assets.

Total liabilities increased by 9,862 million yen from the end of the previous fiscal year. This was mainly due to an increase of 12,092 million yen in contract liabilities, while long-term borrowings decreased by 2,045 million yen.

Total net assets increased by 5,927 million yen from the end of the previous fiscal year. This was mainly due to increases of 5,190 million yen in foreign currency translation adjustment and 1,018 million yen in retained earnings.

### **2) Cash flows**

The status of cash flows for the nine months ended March 31, 2026 is as follows.

Cash flows from operating activities amounted to an inflow of 12,577 million yen (compared to an inflow of 24,463 million yen in the same period of the previous fiscal year). Positive factors behind this included profit before-income taxes, an increase in contract liabilities, and depreciation, while negative factors included income taxes paid and an increase in inventories.

Cash flows from investing activities amounted to an outflow of 9,818 million yen (compared to an outflow of 8,434 million yen in the same period of the previous fiscal year), mainly due to the purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Net cash used in financing activities totaled 12,496 million yen (compared to an outflow of 3,914 million yen in the same period of the previous fiscal year), mainly due to dividends paid and repayments of long-term borrowings.

As a result of the above, cash and cash equivalents at the end of the nine months ended March 31, 2026 decreased by 7,148 million yen from the end of the previous fiscal year, to 85,460 million yen.

## **(3) Explanation regarding consolidated earnings forecasts and other forward-looking statements**

Regarding the consolidated financial forecasts for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026, the Company has decided to revise the forecasts previously announced on August 13, 2025, taking into account recent performance trends and other factors. For details, please refer to the press release “Announcement on Revision of Full-Year Earnings Forecasts and Dividend Forecast” announced today (May 12, 2026).

Note: The financial forecasts and other forward-looking statements in this document are prepared based on information currently available.

Actual results and outcomes may differ materially from these forecasts and forward-looking statements due to various factors, including global economic conditions; market conditions for semiconductors, electronic components, displays and raw materials; trends in capital investment; responses to rapid technological innovation; and foreign exchange fluctuations.

## 2. Quarterly consolidated financial statements and significant notes

### (1) Quarterly consolidated balance sheet

(Millions of yen)

	As of June 30, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	98,951	90,988
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	84,738	89,927
Securities	7,000	7,996
Merchandise and finished goods	5,186	5,656
Work in process	45,650	52,574
Raw materials and supplies	20,282	20,793
Other	8,695	10,851
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(425)	(478)
Total current assets	270,077	278,307
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	32,003	31,310
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	24,361	23,030
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net	2,500	2,436
Land	8,891	8,888
Leased assets, net	4,193	4,204
Construction in progress	4,973	9,129
Total property, plant and equipment	76,920	78,997
Intangible assets		
Leased assets	36	28
Software	2,826	2,570
Other	2,823	3,294
Total intangible assets	5,685	5,892
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	7,996	10,151
Retirement benefit asset	982	1,119
Deferred tax assets	6,367	9,036
Other	8,035	10,258
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,000)	(2,909)
Total investments and other assets	22,380	27,655
Total non-current assets	104,985	112,545
Total assets	375,062	390,851



(Millions of yen)

	As of June 30, 2025	As of March 31, 2026
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	38,873	40,550
Short-term borrowings	9,774	9,671
Lease liabilities	947	1,048
Income taxes payable	4,632	2,435
Contract liabilities	22,966	35,057
Provision for bonuses	6,830	6,400
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	321	109
Provision for product warranties	1,449	1,623
Provision for loss on orders received	46	72
Other	14,819	15,461
Total current liabilities	100,655	112,426
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	32,354	30,308
Lease liabilities	3,524	3,495
Deferred tax liabilities	470	483
Retirement benefit liability	5,598	5,590
Provision for share awards for employees	13	31
Provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)	397	558
Asset retirement obligations	418	421
Other	554	532
Total non-current liabilities	43,328	41,418
Total liabilities	143,982	153,844
<b>Net assets</b>		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	20,873	20,873
Capital surplus	3,912	3,912
Retained earnings	185,228	186,245
Treasury shares	(498)	(967)
Total shareholders' equity	209,514	210,063
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	506	759
Foreign currency translation adjustment	13,520	18,709
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(75)	96
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	13,951	19,565
Non-controlling interests	7,615	7,379
Total net assets	231,080	237,007
<b>Total liabilities and net assets</b>	<b>375,062</b>	<b>390,851</b>

**(2) Quarterly consolidated statement of income and quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive income**  
**Quarterly consolidated statement of income (cumulative)**

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	Nine months ended March 31, 2026
Net sales	187,726	191,631
Cost of sales	127,211	133,601
Gross profit	60,516	58,030
Selling, general and administrative expenses	39,764	43,311
Operating profit	20,752	14,719
Non-operating income		
Interest income	405	467
Dividend income	497	283
Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	385	439
Other	1,773	1,129
Total non-operating income	3,060	2,318
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	431	475
Foreign exchange losses	404	784
Other	842	1,245
Total non-operating expenses	1,678	2,504
Ordinary profit	22,134	14,534
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of investment securities	1,628	—
Gain on sale of non-current assets	—	95
Total extraordinary income	1,628	95
Extraordinary losses		
Impairment losses	2,726	300
Extra retirement payments	—	997
Total extraordinary losses	2,726	1,296
Profit before income taxes	21,036	13,332
Income taxes - current	6,077	6,020
Income taxes - deferred	513	(2,790)
Total income taxes	6,590	3,230
Profit	14,446	10,102
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	1,338	991
Profit attributable to owners of parent	13,108	9,111

**Quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive income (cumulative)**

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	Nine months ended March 31, 2026
Profit	14,446	10,102
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(1,386)	247
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(6,434)	4,273
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	113	172
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	(462)	1,045
Total other comprehensive income	(8,169)	5,737
Comprehensive income	6,276	15,839
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	5,333	14,725
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	943	1,114

**(3) Quarterly consolidated statement of cash flows**

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	Nine months ended March 31, 2026
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before income taxes	21,036	13,332
Depreciation	7,994	7,951
Impairment losses	2,726	300
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	(6)	1,806
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	(609)	(636)
Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability	20	221
Increase (decrease) in provision for share awards for employees	16	17
Increase (decrease) in provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)	(55)	161
Increase (decrease) in provision for product warranties	(323)	120
Increase (decrease) in provision for loss on orders received	(840)	27
Interest and dividend income	(902)	(750)
Interest expenses	431	475
Share of loss (profit) of entities accounted for using equity method	(385)	(439)
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	(1,628)	—
Loss (gain) on sale of non-current assets	—	(95)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	10,657	(2,883)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(8,693)	(6,451)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	(1,811)	(196)
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities	573	10,108
Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes	1	(208)
Decrease (increase) in consumption taxes refund receivable	360	(202)
Other, net	1,233	(1,216)
Subtotal	29,797	21,442
Interest and dividends received	960	794
Interest paid	(426)	(468)
Income taxes paid	(5,867)	(9,191)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	24,463	12,577
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Payments into time deposits	(24,519)	(32,089)
Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits	22,711	32,054
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(8,804)	(9,720)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	—	186
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	1,728	—
Payments for sale of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	—	(60)
Other, net	449	(188)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(8,434)	(9,818)

(Millions of yen)

	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	Nine months ended March 31, 2026
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(853)	143
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	12,200	3,000
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(6,172)	(5,287)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(779)	(864)
Dividends paid	(7,101)	(8,089)
Purchase of treasury shares	(309)	(487)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(901)	(912)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(3,914)	(12,496)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	(2,516)	2,589
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	9,599	(7,148)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	84,541	92,609
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	94,140	85,460

#### 4) Notes to consolidated interim financial statements

##### Going concern assumption

Not applicable.

##### Significant changes in amounts of equity

Not applicable.

##### Segment information

I. Nine months ended March 31, 2025 (from July 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

- Information regarding the amounts of net sales and profit or loss and information on disaggregation of revenue for each reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segments			Adjustments (Note 1)	Amount in the quarterly consolidated statement of income (Note 2)
	Vacuum Equipment Business	Vacuum Application Business	Total		
Net sales					
Goods or services transferred at a point in time	57,645	29,971	87,616	—	87,616
Goods or services transferred over time	92,416	7,694	100,110	—	100,110
Revenue from contracts with customers	150,061	37,665	187,726	—	187,726
Sales to external customers	150,061	37,665	187,726	—	187,726
Intersegment sales or transfers	432	2,653	3,084	(3,084)	—
<b>Total</b>	<b>150,493</b>	<b>40,318</b>	<b>190,811</b>	<b>(3,084)</b>	<b>187,726</b>
Segment profit	17,743	2,926	20,669	83	20,752

Notes: 1. Reconciling items represent eliminations of inter-segment transactions.

- Segment profit is reconciled with operating profit in the consolidated quarterly statement of profit or loss.

- Information on impairment losses on fixed assets or goodwill, etc. by reportable segment

##### Significant impairment losses on non-current assets

(Millions of yen)

	Vacuum Equipment Business	Vacuum Application Business	Total
Impairment losses	2,726	—	2,726

##### Significant changes in the amount of goodwill

Not applicable.

##### Significant gain on negative goodwill

Not applicable.

II. For the nine months ended March 31, 2026 (from July 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026)

1. Information on net sales and profit (loss) by reportable segment and disaggregation of revenue

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segments			Adjustments (Note 1)	Amount in the quarterly consolidated statement of income (Note 2)
	Vacuum Equipment Business	Vacuum Application Business	Total		
Net sales					
Goods or services transferred at a point in time	62,382	34,317	96,699	—	96,699
Goods or services transferred over time	87,622	7,310	94,932	—	94,932
Revenue from contracts with customers	150,005	41,626	191,631	—	191,631
Sales to external customers	150,005	41,626	191,631	—	191,631
Intersegment sales or transfers	580	2,313	2,893	(2,893)	—
Total	150,585	43,939	194,524	(2,893)	191,631
Segment profit	12,769	1,863	14,632	87	14,719

Notes: 1. Reconciling items represent eliminations of inter-segment transactions.

2. Segment profit is reconciled with operating profit in the consolidated quarterly statement of profit or loss.

2. Information on impairment losses on fixed assets or goodwill, etc. by reportable segment

Significant impairment losses on non-current assets

Omitted due to immateriality.

Significant changes in the amount of goodwill

Not applicable.

Significant gain on negative goodwill

Not applicable.

## Important Subsequent Events

(Transfer of Equity Interest Accompanied by a Change in a Consolidated Subsidiary)

ULVAC, Inc. (hereinafter "ULVAC") hereby announces that, at the meeting of its Board of Directors held on May 12, 2026, it resolved, in connection with the business integration (the "Business Integration") of the flat panel display ("FPD") target business with Beijing Fengke Xinchuang Equity Investment Fund Center (Limited Partnership) ("Fengke Xinchuang"), Beijing Xinchuang Intelligent Manufacturing Phase II Venture Capital Fund (Limited Partnership) ("Xinchuang Phase II"), and Konfoong Materials International Co., Ltd. ("KFMI"), to enter into a Master Framework Agreement (the "MFA") setting forth the terms and conditions of the Business Integration. ULVAC also resolved to enter into an equity transfer agreement, based on the MFA, for the transfer of equity interests that will result in a change in a consolidated subsidiary.

### 1. Reason for the Transfer of Equity Interest

In response to changes in the competitive environment in the Chinese market, ULVAC Group has been reviewing its business operating structure. As previously disclosed in the press release dated August 13, 2025, titled "Regarding Discussions on the Integration of the FPD Target Business with KFMI," ULVAC has been considering discussions with KFMI toward the integration of the FPD target business. As a result, ULVAC determined that, while receiving investments from third-party funds (i.e., Fengke Xinchuang and Xinchuang Phase II), establishing a joint venture structure in which Fengke Xinchuang becomes the controlling shareholder and the funds and KFMI serve as local partners in China, thereby consolidating management resources and shifting to a structure that enables swift decision-making, would contribute to business stability and improvement of medium- to long-term profitability. Accordingly, ULVAC decided to implement the Business Integration.

The Business Integration is planned to be implemented by transferring the FPD target business held by KFMI and the FPD target business held by ULVAC to Beijing Fengke Jingsheng Electronic Materials Co., Ltd. (the "Joint Venture Company"), over which Fengke Xinchuang is expected to acquire control. In connection with the above investment, ULVAC will transfer (the "Equity Transfer") to the Joint Venture Company the equity interests in ULVAC Materials (Suzhou) Co., Ltd., a consolidated subsidiary of ULVAC, that ULVAC currently holds. In addition, following the Equity Transfer, ULVAC plans to make an investment in the Joint Venture Company.

### 2. Outline of the Subsidiary Subject to the Change

- (1) Name: ULVAC Materials (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.
- (2) Location: No.55, Pingsheng Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, Jiangsu Province, PRC
- (3) Representative: Legal Representative: Dayong Zhao

### 3. Outline of the Transferee

- (1) Name: Beijing Fengke Jingsheng Electronic Materials Co., Ltd.
- (2) Location: 26F, Building No.1, Courtyard No.22, Ronghua Middle Road, Beijing Economic-Technological Development Area, Beijing, PRC
- (3) Representative: Legal Representative: Li Zhao

### 4. Equity Interests to Be Transferred, Transfer Price, and Equity Ownership Before and After the Transfer

- (1) Equity Ownership Before the Transfer: Investment Amount: USD 24,390,000 (indirect ownership: USD 18,990,000); Ownership Ratio (Voting Rights): 100% (indirect ownership: 77.9%)
- (2) Equity Interests to Be Transferred: All equity interests will be transferred.
- (3) Transfer Price: The transfer price of the equity interests will not be disclosed at the request of the transferee.
- (4) Equity Ownership After the Transfer: Investment Amount: –;  
Ownership Ratio (Voting Rights): –

### 5. Schedule

- (1) Board Resolution Date: May 12, 2026
- (2) Execution Date of Agreement(s): May 16, 2026 (planned)
- (3) Execution Date of Equity Transfer: May–June 2026 (planned)



## 6. Future Outlook

As a result of the Equity Transfer, ULVAC expects to record an extraordinary gain of approximately JPY 7.8 billion from the sale of investments in affiliates in its consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 2026. This gain has been incorporated into the consolidated earnings forecast for the fiscal year ending June 2026 disclosed today.

### 3. Supplemental information

#### (1) Sales results

The sales performance of each segment in the nine months ended March 31, 2026, is as follows.

Segment	Sales (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change rate (%)
Vacuum Equipment Business	150,005	100.0
Vacuum Application Business	41,626	110.5
Total	191,631	102.1

Notes: 1. The sales performance and proportion of total sales of the main products in the Vacuum Equipment Business are as follows.

Items	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	
	Sales (Millions of yen)	Percentage (%)
Semiconductor and electronic device production equipment	63,063	42.1
Display and energy-related production equipment	45,469	30.3
Components	25,954	17.3
Industrial equipment	15,519	10.3
Total	150,005	100.0

2. The sales performance and proportion of total sales of the main products in the Vacuum Application Business are as follows.

Items	Nine months ended March 31, 2025	
	Sales (Millions of yen)	Percentage (%)
Materials	19,860	47.7
Others	21,767	52.3
Total	41,626	100.0